IN—) Ty

FB-V61A PARTS BOOK

HBeroaERTeEI v >
ULTRA HIGH SPEED SAFETY STITCH SEWING MACHINE




RIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN -

FB-VG 1 A- {+#&, Specifications
(@] (@]
48 /Devices / [ : ]/ [ . ]/ [ : }
L @EO® ] {+#£RB#A, Detail of specifications

Z&FE - 445 / Safety stitch, 4-threads
TLHEL - 5 AR / Safety stitch, 5-threads
| WekEL - 6% / Safety stitch, 6-threads

O 7ZELY) [ Ruffling @
F—Tftit / Taping
IS 2SO ERY [ Ruffling with piping 2% 4 — K /Standard lift
5 - — 3 I ] .
| 154254 > 95— T} /Binding with taping ;;'f ) 7 b /High lift
| BB/ U T b [ Extra high lift

¥ESEY) ~3E4) / Extra light — light materials
5EH~hEY) / Light — medium materials 25/ F S5 Kb
ch B4 ~E4) / Medium — heavy materials 2-row / with chain land
EY~#EEY) / Heavy — Extra heavy materials 35| /F T Kb
BEH) / Extra heavy materials ’| 3-row / with chain land
:| #7154 1 New synthetic fiber

©)
@ : SE A X/ Flat knife
BE / Sta:dard A * X [ Angle knife
’J; B4R /Smalltype 7 A 21 / Angle knife, wide
15 %EBhtL / Special differential ratio % % 2353 | Angle knife, wave shape
A A XIBIEH 1 Angle knife, wave shape

2mm

3mm

Smm

3x2.2mm

5x2.2mm

5x3mm




—

G SN

IS—y Ty 7 TRIBICEELT

L ZDEKE., COEOER(ERROBEAS N TV IBERERR) CTHSI N T

WBHEDERLCTL— hFTNTOATVB IS DEHDEDTT,
COARIZ. 1998FE1MANF—RIZEITVWTHERES N EHDTT,

MR FEL LICHHEES N D BATH ) ET,
MEMTHET BRI, [ BRTRLTHYET,

MED — AN ER > TV BESE. ¥~ UBE—BR(47-53— V)T HH
NTFE W,

= R

A B R 1
B. BB BN R ... ... 5
C. 8RR 7
D. B E .. 9
E U BB oot 13
G. EXZTFXAZBME . 17
T 1 A = = R A 19
S A A - - = U 21
K. 2B —/SBAR e 23
L. A ERE 25
M. RIEFRER ... P 27
P, ST AR R e 31
Q.BAAUEHEBEE ... i 31
R. ST —MEBREHE e ... 33
T. Ty =B . 39
Z BRI . 41
Ga. = U TR .. 47
Wa. BT AL e 54

== . 55




il

or BN

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in November 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line | ____!.

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
liston page 47-53.

R
! I

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody .......... ... ... .. ... e 1

B. Crankshaft mechanism ....................... A 5

C. Needle barmechanism ......... ... .. oo, 7

D. Presser foot mechanism ........ ... ... ... ... ... 9
E. Feedmechanism ... ... .ot 13
G. Knife machanism ...... A W 4 AL 17
H. Overloopermechanism ........................... 19
J. Underloopermechanism ......................... 21
K. Double chain stitch looper mechanism ............. 23
L. Lubrication ...... ... . i 25
M. Thread tension ...........ccoiiiiiniiiiiiianaaan. 27
P. Needlecooler .......ouiiiumnii i, 31
Q. Serging attachment ....... .. .. ... .. .l 31
"R. Ruffling attachment ............ ... .. it 33
T. Lapper mechanism ... ... ... ... i 39
Z. ACCESSOMIES .. ittt it 41
Ga. Géuge partsList ... ... .. i ... 47
Wa. Warninglabels ...... ... ... o i 54
INDEX e 55




~ 878-V6A

| ' i

1




A . E{&B3 / Machine body

54 >4 | FOR BINDING >

<IXA

50

W) | 49
4446 45
> &'@A |

48

878-VBA-052



A . EFEEFR / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er A NAME OF PARTS RM
2 520305001 1 7HK~ TOP COVER
3 502606000 HED LR OlL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4|F+~34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 IRVAVE 3 PACKING
7 $23337009 1|d4L+2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 g XL hiN— FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 5|+ ~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 1|d6+214 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 WA 18RI~ FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 2134 2 K M4XE SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 520310001 HERAE =¥ JACH: COVER, FEED MECHANISM (B)
14 520311000 RVAVE 39 PACKING
15 060400812 6/%1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 523367001 W77 hii— FAN COVER
17 060400812 21754 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1145 aM4axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 $20878000 T{dAatrsa3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 520313000 WAy V&AL HI- FEED BAR COVER
M 520314000 L RVAVE 3P PACKING
22 062401012 6|+ ~NaMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 T FHni— INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 1 FaR—1Ny % PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3151 > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 1o 2 x¥ax10 _|SCREW, M4X10
25-3 544535001 1151 > FMaxss — b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 539611001 LR e o PACI Y FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 $39612001 HeTHIN—L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 $39613001 VTG - 27 HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER
27-3 520319001 1Hvzhan—Ery HINGE, FRONT COVER
27-4 012400432 2|7 ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 HeThHIN=2 pY STOPPER, FRONT COVER
27-6 520321001 MNvITHN~1% SPRING, FRONT COVER
27-7 060400612 11781 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 EE T IACE e STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1751 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
78 060401412 33 2 Fmaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
.9-1 | S38305001 | 1|z H/-=5 FRONT COVER,S d
"""""""""" <4 Frr5m> T [<FORBINDING> 77 ]
29-2 542050001 1wz Hii—=5 FRONT COVER, S
30 [ 0624006127 ~ 2[#~zmaxe T SCREW, PAN MidXe ~~~ ~~~ 77777 o
31 012400832 1|7+ E54x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 17+ ES4axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 [ 1|=ZH/NS=L7oF 7 FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 217514 > FM4axe SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 (R VAN NP DAY PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 1734 > KFmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 1lyax7L—+h CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 Hoox7L—-pbHyHyIHas— SUPPORT COLLAR, CLOTH PLATE
40 520331001 TNevbhS—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|7+ 54axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ 54xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 1Mvaxryr—-ro4 CLOTH PLATE, LOWER
44 118770001 3livyx PACKING
45 025040132 AiESHHZYI Y4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
46 060400612 131 > FMaAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 31/51 > KFM4AX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 520412000 2|datr37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 AP OAVER N RS A SPRING, PLATE
878-V6A-052




A . E{&Ef% / Machine body

<1 »F 44/ FORBINDING >

878-V6A-052



A . EFER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RV
50 060400612 2|/54 > Rvaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1era CAP, 4
52 062401212 1|+~zax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 12va+v ba NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 AT U5 EL6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 1|d4at>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
58 $39626021 "WrazxRTL—- bR/ ToFA CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 2754 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
60 060400512 1181 > K M4Xs SCREW, BIND M4X5
61 520338200 WrFssy OIL PAN
62 520339000 RVAVE 3 PACKING
63 $23350001 ik a1 Fary MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 4K F5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 $23351001 A H R WASHER
66 S00075000 WPt H~FR EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|/84 > K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2{eSYHx 4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 WP H—FoyT14 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 HEPE7! SHOULDER SCREW, M4
A 146598001 AT S E WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 Hes¥Hzrrasys WASHER, PLAINS 5
73 S$30517101 5|+~ —IL6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10SEAL
74 520344009 1dat16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345009 1|dht14 RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1loY > 4pg O RING, P9
79 §23357001" oAz T10 SCREW, M10
80 520346000 (RAVE: b v A ks NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1|+ ~zmaxis SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 HEFS 32K RUBBER CAP, 5.3
84 507477009 =P RUBBER RING
""""""""""""""""" T T<sEMAS T [<FOR"STHREADS"> T~ T
92 $25182001 T b bFIEY ALFTNLD THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
<akK%HH> <FOR "4THREADS" >
92 525183001 TR b DEY AL TNIVE THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, E
<6ARAH> <FOR"6THREADS"” >
92 531867001 T h Y A LTNILF THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, F
- E R $25184001 |  1[olf FrASwY XSS~ | THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, DL~~~ o
4 S44821001 TNtV I5NIL LABEL, CLEANING
~197 S43453001 ol aghoI5x0 LABEL, CLEANING FILTER
878-V6A-052




B . ERBh#hES{% / Driving shaft mechanism

&

/ 14

Tl

878-V6A-103




B . EREREARSIR / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<Z2HLH—K. N4UT B> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46921001 17 Emy7029y % CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
: <BNTUTLE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
(R 546922001 | 1|7 K v7pi % | CRANKSHAFT, PW/SCREW
11 $25530001 1[7+v#32sxa SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14 o
3 $39629021 17274 BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 1oy > 5315 O RING, $31.5
5 062400812 2|+ ~=4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1% 5 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1|2 % %% 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 $39630000 1o kmvyaan CRANKSHAFT BUSH
11 $20356001 1leS¥H%10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 1eswHz WASHER, PLAIN
13 546900001 TzvamarrrEL Yy D-CHAIN STITCH THR. TAKE-UP SHAFT
14 048400242 1| F 27743 9ca0 RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 1127446203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 $27868001 11275446203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 520361001 11F308% SPRING, WAVE
18 $20362151 AP EEOEY) CRANKSHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 $39631000 HEY PP E D E: BEARING PRESSER
21 $20353000 1loys ¥ O RING
22 062401012 3|+ ~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 $20366000 177> FAN
24 $39565101 i) PULLEY
25 012060632 2|7+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 1|85 %% %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1|75 %L b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
878-V6A-103




C . §+#=E84% / Needle bar mechanism

878-V6A-118




C. §t#E38{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY B X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
<ZELHE-F@A> <FOR STANDARD >
11 $46928001 1nAus5sr0v Ky 3s N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, S
<NTYTRE> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46931001 AU 52 09 K2 3H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<BNATUTFEA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT >
N 546932001 | 1|nUYSrs0Y K% 3E N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E
1-1-1 018401622 |  2[7+#nTraxie |l BOLT, SOCKETM4Xie 77~ o
1-2 $23342001 | 1|7+ r#HYaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 |  1[# kex16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 | 1|##% WASHER
2 539644021 1nuss 2z NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 539645021 1A Z7 4 50R NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 IRVEZ NEEDLE SHAFT
5 S39647000 | 1|¥#% WASHER
6 146293001 1/ h 2 TE10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 $20386101 HRVELEE TR NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 S23342001 | 2|7+ hAHUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 S46899001 T[4 9 %Y % #) b 6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 | 1|#~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
/-4 $20391001 RS SPACER
7-5 520392000 | 2|7z b FELT
7-6 155162001 1| z2~—4 SPACER
8 $20393101 HAVED) NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 HGVEGET I NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
10 $39571021 ARVELEEYAT NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
11 104450101 1|Fat>s RUBBER CAP, 8
12 X AU KRR 3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 | 2|74 b X 3 U384 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 X 2|3 ¥ > DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 539649021 VR E =L E NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 | 2|7 #Hu h6x25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16 $39650051 AU a4 T A 4&F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 | 2|3 ~zMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 520413051 TAULSF ST 128y 4T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 |  2|#~2M4xs SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 520414001 TINUL 24T A48 SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE
121 $23418002 |  2|v A4 % Vaxs SCREW, M4X5
2 $20415101 Iy NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE
23 520416101 1[#L 1 3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
24 $20418051 EENEYNIL P NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 $23456101 | 2|3 ~m25%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
26 538306051 =vawnsnysyie CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, F
27 062350812 |  1|#~a3.5xs SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
28 538307001 1|=vasnenuyis 'CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, B
29 062300812 | 2|+ ~z3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
30 $39654051 AU TTSFY b NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
31 062401012 |  1|#~2max1o SCREW, PAN M4X10
32 X HVET NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 | 2{¥5%v437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
878-V6A-118




D . R T E8f% / Presser foot mechanism

- N

38-4

38-2

Q

J#tH / FOR TAPING >

<F—

!

< INEY A /FOR SMALL TYPE >

T%

41

878-V6A-201




D . T E{%/Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B Ao . NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520472001 HER S XL EDESY ADJUSTINNG SCREW
2 546887001 HER S 17PN PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 HERE LD CUSHION
2-2 047301642 11Z27YL T ErAW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 T ES WASHER '
4-1 1520476001 | 1[F#Ti8% PRESSER SPRING
"""""""" TSSEES T TTTTTTT T SFOR NEW SYNTHETICFIBER > |
42 1 520477001 | 1|4 #T/5% PRESSER SPRING_
R S46889001 TTiFsrs® 7777 MIAINPRESSERARM 77777 T
6 539659021 HAHTF7H PRESSER-BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 1#4 7751 SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 539661001 1428 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 $39662001 ot gTmFR YN MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1|51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 HWAHTTYTHLIS— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 $39664001 HAgTFoPrLI—Nn5— COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7+ %I b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1es¥H3416 WASHER, PLAIN L6
15 $39665001 1Ay 7o 7HFLI=IKZ SPRING
L16 047502542 1HRT UL ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
17 $39770001 1122294 SCREW, M4
18—— 021400212 12524y ra NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 AT 7HEY LY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 $39666001 1|F T LI PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 AT 7o5Y577 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 11270y E AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 $46899001 1|44 2 %KL k6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
23 539669101 1y 7rri—rz SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 $39670000 A HTHFS7 480 PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 1|7+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 1 +9THFTY PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2| x7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 $30562000 1144 % WASHER .
29 $39672001 HAHTHFES PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 1|7+ E5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
31 $23341009 1HFameyayyvwI+yt NUT
134 $37070121 171 H-H—Fv FINGER GUARD, V
5 060300412 1731 > K M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
138-1 S44744001 HEREE S NE SPRING, TWIST
""""""""""""""" CTT TS LES T T TTT[EFORHEAVY S T T T
38-2 520115001 HER S =S NIE! SPRING, TWIST
<FoLaFKry bE> <FOR HEAVY VERTICAL POCKET >
38-3 $20117001 ES SN SPRING, TWIST
<@ B> <FOR SMALLTYPE>
38-4 $30889001 HED S S AINIE SPRING, TWIST
R 060300612 | 1<t Fmaxe [ SCREW, BINDM3X6™ 7T T
S e R =V N - ¥ <FORSMALLTYPES ~~~~~~~~ 7777777 ]
40 530888001 ooty SUB PRESSER ARM
40 062670712 | 1|3 ~21357-40X7 __|SCREW,PANSM3.57-40X7 |
"""""""" T FIREES | <FORTAPING> TTTTTTTTTTT o
44 $23364000 Hr—TFoHo TAPE GUIDE
878-V6A-201

10




D . 1 TB84% / Presser foot mechanism

S

11

4020 50-1 4050 EioL.s
4030 5050
4420 _L T _—_—“—"\I
4430 ) Q)|
4720 | :g 9 &'?‘a’ l
50S0(SS) | 505172 |
5020 | e
O
= T
5430 | §——50+53]
2333 e, =
| ol
6430 l /@/ {
| sost 8051
4010 50-6 4620 50-10
4520 4630
4530 l/—*-—-———L““““-—-\ 5620 r*‘***‘i““——*—\
5010 N 5630 N
5520 | 50-6-7—@> @9 } i 50-10 G—W :
5530 i 5065 (=D | | 50-40-1 > 3 |
| 50-6-6 =D 50-6-4 . F—50-10-5
$ <z | | R ©——50-10-4 |
| @R~ | | = |
g—50-6-3
| ‘ | 50-10-3——%F l
| S=—30-62 | 50-10-2—<=3 |
l a>-50-6-1 l [ l
8 Tk =
B | =<3 ||
\ - _J S A |
5051 5015 (NEYE / FOR SMALL TYPE )
| ] 5011 R N
—— R
[f 50-15-3 50-15:3 | . |50-16-8—— PR 90-16-5 l
| %50-15 4 | | & m@) |
| She N | | 50-16-6—@® = |
| g | | 50-16— 50-16-2|
GH) a » :
| 5015 S 90-15-2 I { 50-16.7 =>-50-16-1
= | l = '
. T ==
N e J \ - —/
878-V6A-201




D . T B{& / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |a'TY B Ao NANME OF PARTS RV
<4020,4030,4420,4430,4720,5050 (S5),
5020,5030,5420,5430,5720,6030,6430>
-150-1 P MERETA PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519311101 HEREL S SCREW
50-1-2 X R PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-3 105288001 12222238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-1-4 519307001 MERET LR T T SCREW
50-1-5 $19308001 112029 F318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44
50-1-6 $19309001 HERETE OAUNE SPRING, TWIST
50-1-7 ____ | 062670712 | _ 1\»~z3szaoxz | SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 - .
[ <4050,5050>
50-5 X vy s PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 $19311101 | 3|A¥THHTzy SCREW
50-5-2 X 1|4 xr PRESSER FOOT, F
50-5-3 106640001 11245318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-5-4 | 062670712 | 1|#~33s7-40x7 _ _________L SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 __________ ]
<4010,4520,4530,5010,5520,5530>
50-6 X MER TN PRESSER FOOT ASSY
30-6-1 $19311101 e e L s O SCREW
50-6-2 X MER e PRESSER FOOT, F
50-6-3 140530002 | 1| #xv238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-6-4 519307001 NER E TR R T T SCREW
50-6-5 519308001 12529 +318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44
50-6-6 519309001 NER L AINE SPRING, TWIST
50-6-7 | 062670712 | 1|F#~2357:80%7  _________|] SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 __ _ _____________] ]
<4620,4630,5620,5630>
50-10 % 4z ss PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 $19311101 HER T e T SCREW
50-10-2 * 14 zr PRESSER FOOT, F
50-10-3 105288001 112 % % 5238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-10-4 025660132 | 1|e3##ix>a3.18 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.18
50-10-5 106640001 1o 42318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-10-6 | 062670712 | 1|3 ~3357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 )
DT -2 5 ]
50-15 X 1+4zo3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-15-1 $19311101 | 3|avzHyray SCREW
50-15-2 P 1|44 TF PRESSER FOOT, F
0-15-3 100080004 | 2|>*%v3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
150-15-4 | 062670712 |  1|F~33s7-40%7  _ ________[ SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 __ _______ -
<5011,5021 MEIYA> <5011,5021 FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-16 X 9oz PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-16-1 % 1| STITCH TONGUE
50-16-2 $19368001°| 1|##Truvsca PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-16-3 025030132 | 1|e39#%v3%3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
50-16-4 150755001 1|22 %318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-16-5 $30590001 HERE T R+ SUPPORT SCREW
50-16-6 500296002 | 1|#+v & NUT
50-16-7 047161042 | 1|zx7urdE>AWs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW 1.6
50-16-8 $30591001 IERETE SIS TWIST SPRING
878-V6A-201

12




E . 3£ U Bd{%/ Feed mechanism

< 5080-35(SS) A / FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER >

3-2
T
' D)

) 3-2-1 |
@R
| @ \g |
\

13

878-V6A-202




E.E! EI{%/Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AT NAME OF PARTS RM

1 520496101 Aoy 3 ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY

1-1 047250842 HATULFELAWLS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

1-2 520500001 == KT 79424 (57) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED

1-2 520500002 o= RILT 79 526 (B) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE

1-2 $20500003 MN=—KnZo 9424 (H) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE

2 012060632 2|74k 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 $20507001 155z RATCHET

4 012060632 2|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 §23615001 PP I/EEa BALANCE WEIGHT

6 062401012 2| F~NaMaX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

7 523458101 HeFTY b bAZTUNRSR SPRING, TWIST

8 539589021 WP UYFo 3 FEED ARM ASSY

8-1. 018061632 1|7+ FI bexie BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

9 $39674001 A7 UFaRY R Ty FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT

10 $39675001 PP YIRS SPRING

1" 081005070 1oV 7ps O RING, P5

12 025710232 NeSY¥HRFLIATE WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

13 025710232 HesyHxF1I476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

14 048040342 i ’ RETAINING RING, E4
415 $39676121 ATy FEED SHAFT

16 $39677021 1A ZIL11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

17 539678021 e A S S PN FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

18 $30562000 RS WASHER

19 048090342 1+ ATE9 RETAINING RING, ES

20 $39679001 BRI EE WL CAP -

21 081020070 1loYy > P20 O RING, P20

22 060400612 31784 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

23 546891001 IRE AV E & &/ FEED BAR ASSY

24 $38312050 HWyamsrtsuhsd= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

25 142628001 2124~ F 70520007 FEED ROCK CRANK RING

26 539683000 N Usg1hsdw FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK

27 539684021 Ao U4 nhy7axsy FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 $39685001 1eybas— SET SCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 117 ES54x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 1¥Hx WASHER

31 004350812 11 +4% 3 235X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
132 012400832 117+ k£ 54x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 Hoaxo)nF MAIN FEED ARM

134 018061632 1177+ FE L F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

35 $39773001 =% &/ AV RV R MAIN FEED LINK ASSY

36 539690021 R ES WASHER

37 $23360001 11K L FsX15 BOLT, M5X15

38 S02573000 R EES WASHER

39 539691001 11+ ks NUT, M5 .

40 $39769051 T EYFs)sFILI5 32 DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7+ HKI F6xi6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

41 539690021 HHH % WASHER

42 523360001 11 b 5X15 BOLT, M5X15

43 520523000 BERAE B i s FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT

44 520524000 AR S/AVE G o FEED BAR GUIDE

45 $20525001 BB FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 Al 45 Tax109— b SCREW, SEAL M4X10

47 520526000 314 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 4|7 F KL +axg — b BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 SEAL

49 025040132 AleSH¥Hz a4 WASHER, PLAINS 4

50 539692021 ey RS9 FIaAnev sy DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LINK

51 520543101 AVES V2 SCREW, M5

52 520544000 A P AT AT DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER

53 018061432 1|7 & L FEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
878-V6A-202

14




E . 3% U B8{%&/ Feed méchanism

15 878-V6A-202




E. %! B{%k / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
54 $39593021 Ny EyFagEyLnN—-732 DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1=+ v e ! NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 R IVFATEVAE-3 SPRING
56 081005670 1loY > 4 pws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 AT 29 e AwWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
58 520554001 TRy AEYAS DIF. STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2{hs—- COLLAR
60 018061632 2| 7FF I FBX16 BOLT, SOCKET M&6X16
61 525818001 2173y L= YN STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 21/51 > F35x8 SCREW, BIND Nf3.5X8
63 025350332 2|5 HRE135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 LB A N ST AV KNOB, SCREW
65 S$396395001 ey brzxy SET SCREW
66 $20560001 TS NREHFHx WASHER, FLAT SPRING
67 520561001 MNwsqraFanwyzy SCREW, MICRO ADJUSTING
68 546895001 TWwroQFagEY R YN STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 R EE A F =Ly E AVE VAR SPRING, MICRO ADJUST.

70 048040342 1|~ 27E4 RETAINING RING, E4

71 523628051 R R DAS AR o & FEED DOG SETTING BASE

/2 $23621101 115 JL b 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612001 ey rhs5—-9% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X HWoadsungs MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 1|/31 > F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1|4l +35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

77 X R N i WA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 .§23621101 1] b 35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 Ay hin—-9 3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 $21092000 NHNR=ZAKL T COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 219 2% ¥4x10 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 1N7PFs5xU1% OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 $23453001 21 ~XA3X5Y — I SCREW, PAN M3X5 SEAL
"""""""""""""""" CTTTTESSEIS T T T T T T T T T <FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER > o
3-2 536864001 NSFTY o3 RATCHET ASSY

3-2-1 047301042 HWxFT U g PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
878-V6A-202

16




G. EAR - FTAREHR/ Knife mechanism

f""'—'—'—“'“"““_'—‘_\

< /MEIYA /FOR SMALL TYPE >

15-6

< B A A/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

13 11-210-2

9-2 14 16-2 12

878-V6A-222

17



A

G. XX T A ZXER/Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546936001 Hoox 295220 K73 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, |
1-1 018401622 2|7+ HEIL haxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 18I F6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 HIEEZES WASHER
1-3 523342001 1|7+ ~ 4 Uaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 HPEYVS L UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 Heaxry—-u DUST SEAL
4 539704021 Ty 7xxx20L UPPER KNIFEBUSH L
5 $39677021 Az 11.017 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 523619001 Tfevyrhs—932 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2{17FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520574001 TWITAREHFY b NUT
17 520591101 NoaAX YU aoS LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|+ ~6X8 SCREW, PAN M&X8
19 S$39707001 IRV B @ VAR - G ok LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2|+ ~16x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 X UPEEPS LOWER KNIFE
25 $39708001 HEPEE PSS & LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 HESZ S BOLT, M5X8
427 $20585001 HNoaAZ I T E1I18% SPRING
28 $39709021 EVEZFIAT-Ir 0 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1234 > FM4axs SCREW, BIND M4X8
"""""""""""""""""" T T<FEAZESE S [<FORPLAINKNIFES T o
9-1 520589101 1Y TAZRT % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1]F~34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 TesyHxava WASHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074350 (R LAV 3 UPPER KNIFE
16-1 523621101 11 F35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8
</QEYH> <FORSMALLTYPE >
156 _____|. 530890000 | | 1|974x_ . | UPPERKNIFE »
""""""""""""""""" T <EAzEm&S> | |<FORANGLEKNIFE> 77T o
9-2 520590101 Moo xAxdx UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 1] ~XzIMax25 SCREW, PAN M4X25
11-2 125324001 Hes¥hxa1a7y WASHER, PLAIN L 4
12 520577001 o7 AXAH T UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 U EPS it UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 MNes¥Hx>353 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1 h o X8 EF ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1]+ ~a3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
<FTogN-U> < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 1H 7 A X tE5k ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 THh o AX MR ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
52| 520898101 | _ 1|nysxtimmn | ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE __________| |
878-V6A-222

18




H . _EJL—/XE8f&/ Over looper mechanism

! 8 i ‘ 4@)
<@NAYTH
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

&—13

878-V6A-307
19




H._lkJL—/¥E8f% /Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |[Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<ZRLHA-FA> <FOR STANDARD >
1 $46937001 1l on—roy ks ss OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, S
<NALUT . 8BALUT RE> | <FORHIGH LIFT & EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
1 546940001 | 1|lmoa—sovEs3HE | OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
-1~ 018401622 4|7 FHNTraxe - BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 777777 ]
1-2 $23346101 {7 F &I b eX14K Y X BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 $20598000 2lav ETL R ROD STOPPER
3 $39728021 1| A%11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 S$39677021 Az 11017 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 $20601001 e gn—risy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23619001 ey raS5-432 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $23626001 1144 % WASHER
8 | 017060812 | 1|/ b 6x8 BOLT,M6X8 ] -
T TI<TX A E S F I Nf U FES> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT>
9 546896001 e Tn—rixam s 3sH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 $46903001 EVEE S ENSESTIE SET SCREW, M4X5
<ENTYTRA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
) 546901001 "y on—nxayyse OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
113 012400432 117+ & 5axa SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT)M4xX4 e |
9-1-1 " $23342001| T 1|FF rAvaxs [ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) Mi4X5
9-1-2 $46899001 1{¥ 5 %Y % #IL b 6X16 -{BOLT, (/P WASHER) M6X 16
9-1-3 155162001 1a~—4 SPACER
9-2-1 $38320100 1S IN—1PoF 134T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 $20355002 2|y 2% v3xes SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 $29700000 2| TN —1SToF LTI b OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2|7+ rex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 HEF S DUST SEAL
12 X lm - OVER LOOPER, A
15 $23611101 HPoF I AZNIFEALE POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 2|/¢4 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-V6A-307

20




/ FOR 3 THREADS >

< 3%FEtH

J. FJb—/XE84&/ Under looper mechanism

"§78-V6A-308

21



J. TJL—/XEf&/Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao " NAME OF PARTS RM
<242 4—F. {7 rE> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT>
1 546943001 1o 2L—nay K9 3ISH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-SH
<ENIUTFEA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

R 546944001 | 1|y x—/xOY K4 3E UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, I-E
-1 0184016227  4[7+#iwtaxis | BOLT, SOCKETM4axi6 77 o
2 012060632 2|7+ ES6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 520598000 2oy E7LE ROD STOPPER
5 546904001 Hogan—iivy UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 15 % WASHER
7 017060812 1|# Lk 6x8 BOLT, M6X8
8. 539728021 1% &2L11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 $39677021 1| % 2 L11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 BEESYEY DUST SEAL
11 520625151 Hogn—1ipyyirsg UNDE LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 752 YHFEI FsX18 BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1|xn—4 SPACER
14-1 520626001 1o g —s UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 131 > K3.5%10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
16 060350812 10784 > F35%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
17 158722002 1242 WASHER, PLAIN4.2
""""""""""""""" IR AES T T TTTTTI<FORT3THREADS > T >
14-2 520627001 1Y & L—)% UNDER LOOPER
878-V6A-308

22




K . —&E12)l—/\E{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

878-V6A-309
23




K. —&18)L — /YE§% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism
REF.NO. CODE  [qTy Ev A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $39729021 | 1|€¥rdovEss LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 $39732021 | 1|€rdmF LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 $39733001 | 1]|ev r#5- SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 | 2|7+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 $29102001 | 1|¥rFavkivya LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 $39734021 | 1]|€rdmFay LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
8 $39690021 | 1|¥7x WASHER
9 021500216 2o 2+Y bs NUT, 2 M5
10 520640001 | 1|€>TvFnsdv LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
11 520641001 R ESE - SHOULDERSCREW 5
12 531881101 | 1|nodvaszvvs SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
12-1 018061432 | 1|7+ k6x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
12-2 155162001 | 1|z~—# SPACER
14 $44935001 | 1]|=vamarwrss D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY
14-1 018061432 | 1|74 rex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
14-2 155162001 | 1|a~—+ SPACER
15 544937001 | 1|=vawAnsyssys D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSY
16 544939001 | 1|=vamasyFyy D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN
17 062300612 1]+ ~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
18 523360001 1|#Jb b5X15 BOLT, M5X15
19 $39690021 | 1|##x WASHER
20 $20649051 | 1|€¥rTvs LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
21 $39741021 | 1|€> T2 x 2 LF LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, F
22 $39742021 | 1|€>IToxans LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 155261000 | 1|#2 k¥ -2 DUST SEAL '
24 520652001 | 1|=vamnsi—sikny D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
25 $23614101 |  1|75>U#n rsxia BOLT, M5X 14
26 148782001 |  1|z~—+ SPACER
27 $20653001 | 1|=vasAnsi—is D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 | 1|51 > K35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
29 520654001 | 1|nv—/iFaseyHsiz WASHER
30 523456101 | 1]+~=25xs SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
878-V6A-309

24



L . #&;m;8;8B94% / Lubrication

36-1

878-VB6A-350

25



L. #&mERER / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY By XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $20655101 14 —4 WORM
2 012500536 2|7+ k£ S5Xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 523366001 A ' COLLAR
4 520656101 MNraaf FRyT773 PUMP ASSY
J4-1 520657001 g — Lk - WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2|7+ ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520658001 1Ry 70—-%—-%3 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 $20660000 1R Tor—2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661000 WK Ta174 CAP, PUMP BODY
4-6 520662100 R i=FE1y] OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 NorESAHT FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4|+ ~23.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 17352 ov— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 TS Iv—iix SPRING
4-11 523460001 1+ ~2a6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 1lo > 4ps O RING, P8
6 018061432 2|7 F kI hEX14 BOLT, SOCKETM6EX14
Ry 508957001 IREESI A OIL FEEDING PIPE
'8 508956100 IEE SRS 2 OIL FILTER
-19 081044070 1joV > Jpas ORING, P44
10 512987002 HERS PR EEWE CAP, OIL FILTER
11 060400812 31312 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 546905001 ez Fa1~T4 3 OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 21 Fa~-TrAH % STOP RING
14 520199001 HWntas1 7955 OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 "Nt anta7uEF OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 MN&amarer74 3 OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 (/34 > FMaxs’ SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 IRV g=WAE g AV 5 OIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 HEESL A4S OlL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668100 HnUFESY 27T b NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1% S amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X38
24 520669000 1l7zTnb FELT
26 060400812 1134 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 $20671000 117 3100 WICK, L= 100
29 520180001 2117 F OIL FEEDING PIPE
- 130 $20200001 1eznFa—-7 OILTUBE, L=370
32 $25879001 "WFa-JoHT TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 11754 > FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 520392000 1l FELT
35 $25526000 e PIN
36 543523000 "Wt —23 FILTER ASSY
36-1 $43522000 HEES RO OIL FILTER
36-2 S43521000 11aAESD FILTER, D
878-V6A-350

26




M %EBFB{% / Thread tension

T”W@

48 49 50 51 52

57 55
/‘&

62 61

@ m@“

;ﬁ'—*g %—Eﬁ
"“. I
68— @ 66

64 _\; 63
65—
73 ﬂ@ 69

74

70

H@ !'««f@ l\f

141 17 1841

38-1 39
22

ﬂ o
O
43—@@ 36

354@4@ | v

%——27

! 2
s
& @p—30

28 29
- @z

el

< 344tH / FOR 3 NEEDLES >

44.2 402

B 4t

38-2

27

878-V6A-418




M . %3RFEH{%R / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE |QTY CELAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520672001 ozt b7+t MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 217851 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
5-1 $20693001 1AUS FPrF 12N NEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE
8 $20675001 3| FIAM SR TLFT TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 A4 rFaYIRY TENSION STUD
10 520677000 A4 FFIAYLHFS TP TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 i1 rFaY LS TENSION DISC
12 110832009 A4 FFIAYIHSF TR TENSION DISC FELT
13 . 144103009 A4 FFIAYIHSAHYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14-1 520678001 e rFas ozl TENSION SPRING, L -
14-2 $32276001 1A rFagvsaw TENSION SPRING, LL
15 520679001 211 rFIHv82M TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 AlFIONRZYIIHFH % WASHER
18-1 520682103 A rFa9 2579 bR TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682101 A rFayo+Y b kE) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
18-3 520682104 A bFamyFy b E) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-4 520682102 A RFIIOFY HER) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 TIW—rs4 p P21 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
120 060400812 11751 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 214 b7 F 1810 T THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452002 2|7+ 3548x3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 A RToF A RET THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2[5 1> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6 :
25 520685001 o g—i51 b7 oF 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 $20686001 Y T—1t 7o F AR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2|v 2 2 Vaxs SCREW, M4X5
28 $21133001 1|y 7 —NF 2 ELR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 $21134001 1o an—nNF2ELR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 11751 > FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 521135001 1w=nFrEsL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2(751 > K maxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 1= h 7o+ 1M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 Y Th—Nt b PoF AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1[181 > Fmaxe . SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 Hogn—rn1r7oFAL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38-1 $21127001 AU rPoF1C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
39 060400612 11751 > K M4x6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
10-1 $21126001 AV ER Y Pr e NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
141 060400612 11751 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 $21130051 HAUSRFLESA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 20751 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44-1 521125001 HAUAS RTLF1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 1751 > KMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 AU RFYTRLE~ NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2{7F A% T387 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 1IN rryrTns— NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
149 520690061 AU Ry zRx SPRING
50 520691001 VRS e NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520743001 AV RS NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1|/54 > K M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
53 520694001 TW—r¥f b PF o1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
54 060400612 1|75 > FM4axs SCREW, BIND M4X6
55 520695001 1DLf R FoF A5 T THREAD GUIDE PIPE
56 520696001 N MPoF AL THHT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
57 060400612 11781 > K maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
58 $20697001 1HolFam o¥SA r7oHd LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
59 520698121 11 rFay Y TENSION STUD
60 144504001 204 b P FAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 158782101 1|77 oaciiz PRE TENSION SPRING
878-V6A-418

28



M %7 / Thread tension

18-3 18-4

~ @ 12 13
4 %(

54 53 )
g«« @
c=F C‘
19 20
18-2
14-1 17 18-1
1 .
L 4414540141 r
¥ @\f »
= 38.1 39 :
29

If y 43_@@ (ﬁ@i@

35_.!@4@ ‘”

57 55 26 27
ra 2 ’.. j\
,g H .

2—y %——Eﬁ
71
68— @ jxl——%

<®——67 |
64—
65— @’%‘—63
S < 34¢tH / FOR 3 NEEDLES >
73 % 69
o 7

44.-2 402 382

0t ¢

74 70

878-V6A-418
29



M . %IJFE% / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE _ |QTY B AT NAME OF PARTS RM
62 155510001 A bFaoory TENSION NUT
63 539756021 RN £ THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
64 028050242 | 1|/ix¥H x2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
65 $20342001 HEPE SHOULDER SCREW, M4
66 $20701001 1FrEL T by THREAD HANDLER
67 $39757001 1\n5- COLLAR
68 060401412 |  1[/31 > FM4x14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
69 150813001 HEEEE R AL SPRING
70 062350612 |  1|F~IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
71 $20702001 | 2|pLF T ErA R FuFA THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
72 §20158101 |  2|r~m25x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
73 520703051 1olFrEr 73 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
74 $23452002 | 2|7rEF4ax32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
75 $20707001 1ot b7 F 1A CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE
76 060400612 | _ 1]/81 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
""""""""""""""" 23FHAES T TTTTTTTTTT[<FOR"3INEEDLES"> o
5-2 $30121001 TAUA R7oF 3N NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE
38-2 .| 530422001 | UnUALPTEFACE NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C 3-NEED.
40-2: b 521129009 | ~|nust bo a8 NEEDLEFHREAD*GUIDE, B -’ -
44-2 $21128001 IGVER Y21 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
i
878-V6A-418

30



P . $+/4*0B94% / Needle cooler

878-V6A-124

Q. #h 4 U MR / Serging attachment

878-V6A-236

31




P. $1/5HIBEEHR / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520468001 NW7TNbHHI TS FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 520469000 17z byyT FELT SUPPORT
1-2 S20470000 17T bL FELT, L
1-3 $S20471000 17T IksS FELT,S
1-4 S02874001 1HaiE PIN
1-5 150307000 H73k® WICK, L=140
1-6 520456000 1{EzFa2—7T55 VINYLTUBE, 55
1-7 $20459000 VU EPEPTEER SILICONE TANK, L
1-8 520460000 t|yvarery74% CAP, SILICONE TANK
2 $23418002 212 X% ¥axs SCREW, M4X5
3 060401012 11N > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
" 4 025040132 HesH¥Hx3aoa WASHER, PLAINS 4
5 $20461101 1levacvarysyzu SILICONE TANK ASSY, U
5-1 S20464000 1Hyvyasassu SILICONE TANK, U
. 5-2 $20460000 tHWovaversysoa CAP, SILICONE TANK
5-3 $29933000 1{7TibbL FELT, L
5-4 $29934000 1{7TiL ks FELT,S
5-5 S20467001 HTZTH AT FELT SUPPORT PLATE
) 6 062401012 11+~ aMmax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V6A-124
Q .# N H U EREER / Serging attachment
REF.NO. CODE Q1Y b Ada NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32140001 NWIZFHHAUIIIFTZ EDGE GUIDE ASSY ‘
1-1 S$23896101 IPEVER DNE R & EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 $23773001 HEPE S SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 IRTAS-S b 3 WASHER, SPRING
> 1-4 $23897001 1 rZan¥ruvyssatycT EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 1122+ Y ba NUT, 2 M4
1-6 S21341001 HIES AT STQPPER ,
1-7 062300512 1|+ ~23xs SCREW, PAN M3){5
1-8 146600001 T7FHRHAYIaAT¥ EDGE GUIDE
" 1-9 062350612 1]+ ~X0m3.5%X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 119~ amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V6A-236

32




B8f%& / Ruffling attachment

S

=7
Q/
=

2-1-13 2-1-5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8

6?--

—
l
I
I
-

2-1-17 2-1-18

__'______.:—__“"_.__I___:—___'__—__—__.._: —
2

"878-V6A-940

33




R. 5 75 —&E&E&R/Ruffling attachment .

REF.NO CODE Q'TY P NAME OF PARTS RM
2 530304001 HWZ75~-73 RUFFLER PARTS SET
2-1 521293001 N375~vsss RUFFLER ATTACHMENT ASSY
2-1-1 521294001 R EZE: b - et RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 521295001 HWETAHT YUY Ty RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 S21305001 1Wikxa 4o SPRING BASE
2-1-4 $23777101 VAN S AVE B SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 HA hFIT IRy TENSION STUD
2-1-6 $23775001 BEREIZAES SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 NWFIIINRZITHFAZ WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 NArFIIIFY R TENSION NUT
2-1-9 521296001 IR E I i o RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 NxIFHTHFH2 WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|F~113xX8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 $21297001 NZI75—vaFblurdd RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 N EFE 3] SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 S21307001 VATAE & & ko WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 N¥IFHTToFA RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
. 12-1-16 062400812 1|+~ o4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
/2-1-17 521299001 WS YAHTTFT CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
“12-1-18 523651002 2|7+ ETeXeFRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET'(FT) M6X5""
2-1-19 521300001 TN FbYY 14 HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 T+v r32 26 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 1 ~X2aM4ExX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400212 1225 b4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 A FILEF28% SPRING
2-1-24 $21302001 NEIFHTaA bAIRU SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1]~ aM4axX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 521303001 LN P e R N A ) SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2| ~2335X%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 HWAT~ COLLAR
2-2 018401632 1|75 # b k Max16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 17w b 4ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 Nx¥IT72rA1 RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 2|2 A X TA8X5 SCREW, M4X5
2-6 523779001 INAZ P HANDLE
2-7 021060302 1Y F3L 26 NUT, 3 M6
N2-8 102707002 2|9 H % WASHER, PLAIN 4
6 530137011 W27 —-FHTLLFI73 RUFFLING DEVICE SET
6-1 521310001 BEPER Yo CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 WA ZT7HFEA PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 11635 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2| ~13.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 HWIAv—rUYT 14 WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 1MZLHF I TLTLY—T 3 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 4|+ b3 5 NUT, 3 M5
6-8 523774001 B ERE S SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 521315001 1R2Y Fma STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 12225V ba NUT, 2 M4
6-11 521316001 LRV e e S VAR WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 1|7+ EF4axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6-13 523349001 TLis=Fagev (14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
6-14 060400812 2151 2 FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
6-15 011502012 2| b AR UsX20ET SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
6-16 021500312 2132+ b5 NUT, 3 M5
878-V6A-940

34




. T 75 —&EMf% / Rufiling attachment

< ¥iLA / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED > 3-1

Lt i i i T i B e T R UL

3-1-1-2 3-1-1-9

B B il i s U S —

‘I’ s 32113 354490 3949
(¢

(

|

PY

I @ %
| 3-2-1-13  3-2-1-12 3-2-1-12 3-2-1-11

| e, O
|

l

I

|

I

35

878-V6A-940




R. T 75 —&BRK /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q1Y B2 Xq NAME OF PARTS RM
<EHRHH> < FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 $30135101 1y ryFaeyEY b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 521373101 1Ry Faytey 3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 1|e¥7F3avyyar KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 $21375001 Haavy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 1 eY¥T7FIXET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 21#F L +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 ey PHFaFITs KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 N7+ A2T6357 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 e 7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 11KV F8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 $21376001 1eH¥7F LIS~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2L £ 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 $S21377001 TeFFFLIN—It% SPRING
- §3-1-1-12 521378001 213y 04T COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 41K L +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-2 $21379001 HWegrwsFiury CONNECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 202324V s NUT, 2 M4
| EnS— 062401012 | alF~amaxio L SCREW,PANMAXI0 . oo = -
<£LH> < FOR FULL-SUBMERGED >
3-2 $30135102 IE A E - DR A AV DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 1 RryFaswyvoF7s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 MWeFPFIAaTI9rT KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521375001 Hzaavy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 ey 7PTFYXTF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 21# N F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 HeFTHFLFIIS KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 17FHh2AFP6357F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 e 7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 1]KJL h8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 521376001 1eF7FLIit— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2158)L +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 $21377001 e PFLIS—=Z SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 203099 27 COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 A1 L b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-2 521381001 1ey¥ 77V 7 CONNECTING BAR
“13-2-3 021400202 222+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
> 3-2-4 062401012 A+ ~NTIMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V6A-940

36




—EEEBB{% / Ruffling attachment

>7Z

R.

5

4l

51
S B,

[P SIS — L - el L 4L L i

5-6
SR SO
éju

5-3

< N1 EXZ/PIPING >

S—95

S e mo—" So— So——— o—— ———. o——-; oo——" o———" vo——"—" o———0 soo—an  mo———m f——  — it it i it monns st oo e et

et — —— — — ittt T——— s it So— it b ST S ——— Sttt SoOn— —— m—— B T I i

878-V6A-940

37



R. 5 75 —EBHMRE/Ruffling attachment

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS
5 $30303001 IRTAR S -V FAC Y I PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 "WF—=TT714048~-73 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 HVEEEY SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 HHFHZ WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 HWF—-T 712842 8% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 1A EFaIoFY b ' TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2|7 IE YT 2T 4.5X20 WQOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 $21318000 B IARE A LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 21+~ D4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
5-5 025040232 Q1S ¥ HxF1I4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
5-6-1 520131009 IRk COTTON STAND ASSY
15-6-1-1 520134001 113 2 2 YW476-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 Rt ) SPOOLPIN
5-6-2 034422006 2| +2% 5 E 7 41X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-8 525019001 VA ¥ LAPPER BASE
5-9 $23651002 217 F ET6X67R Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
Ay A BRIEF R ROFELER GAUGEASSY ™~~~ 7777777777777
<INAESTHE> - <.FORPIPING >
o LA B | _Apz7s-rovrs |l PIPING RUFFLER GAUGEASSY |
7-1 X BIAVE A NEEDLE GAUGE ASSY
7-2 X AV E S NEEDLE PLATE
7-3 X 1144 xTy 32 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-4 X HWoads)isy s MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-5 X AR AV PA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
4420-24,5420 4420-25,5420 4420-34,5420
E30 2k EW S ESN ER
Semi—~ Full- Semi- Full- Semi— Full-
REFNOJ Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged } Sut ged | Submerged
S575—,3y/RUFFLER SET $302982011S31109201]530298202{S31109202]S30298203/531109203
F505—4— 493 /RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 |s30296001 — $30296002 o $30296003 e
525—4=/RUFFLER ASSY 2 830304001 +— - e o D
HRoFaytYtryh/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 1530135101/530135102]S30135101{S30135102[S30135101{530135102
S575—A4Y TR 72/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 1530137011 4 - +— - —
4420-35,5420 4430-55.5430 4430-56,5430
ES N 2k B3N £ EN ik
Semi- Fuli- Semi~ Full- Semi~ Full-
- REFNOJ Sut ged | Submerged | Sut ged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
) 575—,3A1vk/RUFFLER SET $30298204|531109204]530298205/S31109205{$30298206| 531109206
‘ S5O5—4 — 92 /RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 1530296004 ~— 1530296005 - $30296006 —
575—73/RUFFLER ASSY 2 1530304001 — — — — —
HFEYFargtytub/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 1530135101|530135102]S30135101/S30135102}S30135101{530135102
ST5—A4 YLk 73/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 [s30137011 — — — — -
4620-35,5620° 4630-55,5630 4630-56,5630
HiE 2t B3 P EN =i
‘ Semi— Full~ Semi~ Full~ Semi- Full—
REF.NOJ Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged ]| Submerged | Sut ged
P, 575—<, 37t yk/PIPING RUFFLER SET $30299204]531110204§S30299205{S31110205]S30299206| 531110206
P. 505—4—3J3/PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 1530297004 — 530297005 ~— - 1530297006 —
5757 %/RUFFLER ASSY 2 |$30304001 — 4 — — —
HRHFay Yty /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 7" |S301351011S30135102]S30135101({S30135102{S30135101|S30135102
AT IN—YTZ/PIPING PARTS ASSY 5  [s30303001 — — - — —
SO5—A4 Ik 3/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 [s30137011 — — — — —

878-V6A-940



T. 5 wv/8—B8{% / Lapper mechanism

< N »F 1> F/FORBINDING >

e

6

@

39

878-V6A-239




T. 5w /3—F{R/Lapper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<SNALF4 B> < FOR BINDING >
4 529824000 15 y/X—87 3(F—T7EemmA) LAPPER ASSY, 8 (FOR TAPE WIDTHS 8mm)
EE— 529827000 | _ 1|5 y/5=107 3 (7 = 7#10mmA) | LAPPER ASSY, 10 (FORTAPEWIDTHS 10mm) __ | _|
5 529835001 HWownN=-F7or114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
6 523418002 112 A % axs SCREW, M4X5
7 529831000 "WF—-TFPrr193 LAPPER GUIDE ASSY
8 060400612 1131 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-V6A-239
)

40




Z . {2 & E8{% / Accessories

"F T aEBE
/ OPTION PARTS "

69 71 72 70

© HEROBEHMRBEET S EBHYET,

41

U
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
878-V6A-910




Z . {FESRER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY Dyt NAME OF PARTS RM
1 2|3 vnus s NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 X 8lzvony NEEDLE, DCX27
4 X 11o8 42 LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5
5 101572101 1|2 Y%7 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 1eh v HI2ITTL16 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 1|67 4 £ 2i42 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1|64 o RItFs HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 T{AHxL > F8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 546907001 1|2 Hi%L > F5%6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
12 520723001 1|25izL>F8 WRENCH, 8
13 117466000 1lev ey r PINCETTE
14 $24473000 HERR % THREADER
18 S06701000 1KY 15-%3 POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 HEX ST DY OIL TANK
24 142262001 HEZ DI CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 1|72 Ry740 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 1k Tma HEAD PLATE
29 535997001 A5 4 % £ L b 8xss BOLT, M8X85
131 213650001 47 2.3X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
32 028080242 LN ZYH 7 2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 -
33 021080106 4|3 p12 28 NUT,1M8 7777
34 $20719000 alywvas CUSHION
39 S06704001 1loyastan | ee———
40 520769000 1lva-g FUNNEL
41 144225002 1 ryThs— HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 E = A RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 3|k vrda RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 1|428-v2-143 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3| T ILEY 2 V41X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 $23353001 14248 -2~ bHHIS, DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2|+~ amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2lesyHrd14a WASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 $38645001 VS AT BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|+ ~aex14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 $20412000 1|ga€>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
. |68 508956100 ER P 07 R PRes——
169 147893009 1T 7r 73408 | ee———
)o 021400106 | 2|#vt1zza  |eeeeees
171 062401406 2|+ ~zaxia e
72 116016001 2lmaw kx|
91 520118151 1152122 TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 117351 > KM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
<OPTION PARTS >
39 S06704001 T — SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 I E——— OILFILTER
69 147893009 ] C— TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 p ] [ NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 p) EE— SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 ) S PEDAL STOPPER
878-V6A-910

42




Z . 8 &% / Accessories

42-1:7-1
- 42-1-19-2
42-1-18-1 —@ 42-1-18-1 D
R, ._..._\ ”1 1 ’_‘_
e = o \
42-“7—_1 L-—42-1 15

T '—/} ——— 'N%——Afz-m-z
. ) o427
42-1-12 N/ 1 |42-1-9 /@-»42-1-2~0-3
é / 42-1-18-1 -ﬁgﬁé—@ﬁ_m_‘;
&*42-1-20-1 42111 — 42-1-19-3

42-1.20-2 27 i@
42-1-19-1 n

42-1-10-1

64-8
64-6
64-6
64-7
64-8W 3
64"4 64_7—\® <
B8~
64-8%@ =
64-7-\@ 4
64-6—\@ ' A g
e
KG p 64-5 64-8
@\823 D T 649
6d-g —

© [MERDPHIEIEETHEBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V6A-910
43




B SRR / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Eo Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
42-1 529855109 | 1|4 k&5 4 14 I5DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 5DTHF
42-1-1 150180001 | 5|m4 %35 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-1-2 150182000 | 5|27 —nwv r SPOOL MAT
42-1-3 126863001 | 5|zx7—novose SPOOL CUSHION
42-1-4 502775001 117254 ra PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-1-4-1 150206002 | 1|eS##H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

|42-1-4-2 538648001 1len 2+ ruse NUT, U5/8-28
42-1-5 504109001 e r7or1oyTRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-1-6 142999101 | 1|4 r 7>+ 15 THREAD GUIDE, 5
42-1-7 540640001 Hasnantrsvyrys COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-1-7-1 150174000 | 1|asaxvy7 COLUMN CAP
42-1-8 156112003 | 1|33 4/x17D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-1-9 150173003 | 1|asavacst COLUMN JOINT
42-1:10 $21798001 | 5({xT7—nzuev b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-1-10-1 150179002 | 5|27 -n4B SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-1-10-2 | 028050246 | 5|/Sx## %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-1-10-3 021500106 | 51324V ks NUT, 1 M5
42-1-11 150185009 | 1|4 rPoFahLd— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
M2-1-12 138843001 ooy yss JOINT

2-1-13 150188009 | 1|x7—kn¥—HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-1-14 502778002 | 1|xT7—nEng—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 '
42-1-15 502786002 | 1|xLvENLH-v 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-1-16 502779009 | 1|x7—nsn4a—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-1-17 502788009 | 1lzLwEnLHi—-233 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-1-18 540641001 AT =T 2TEY FA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-1-18-1 021500106 | 4|12 2FV ks NUT, 1 M5
42-1-18-2 537038001 1|+ ~aE5¥s5x14 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-1-18-3 37037001 1|3 ~aE545x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-18-4 | 062501406 | 2{+~zs5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-1-19 540642001 NET SIS YE AN SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-1-19-1 021500106 | 2|1%2FY ks NUT, 1 M5
42-1-19-2 537038001 1|+ ~ake5¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-1-19-3 $37037001 1|+ ~aE5¥s5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-1-20 540643001 -y 5725 €Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-1-20-1 014060632 | 2|77 k 26X67 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-1-20-2 | 021500106 | 1[1¥25 Y s NUT, 1 M5

2-1-20-3 $37037001 | 1|#~akE5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

-1-21 $40644001 g —vxsz5ey HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET

42-1-21-1 021500106 | 1{1>2+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
42-1-21-2 | 031452206 | 1|virEvasx22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-1-21-3 062501006 | 1|+~=sx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 onggv—seyr FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 $20721001 e Torssx HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 | 4|nzzwn7avEnt BOLT
64-3 $35997001 1154 2#0 raxss BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 154 24 +8xss BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 |  1|#Jb k M8XS5 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|e54#%F71vs WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 | 7|/ \x¥H %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|+v k1> 28 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 81772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 $20722001 128 —-v2—royIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 |  2|/¢1> KFMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 |  3|/t1> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-V6A-910

44




Z . {8 RE8{% / Accessories

4227 - 42.2-17-2

42-2-12 42-2-9
42-2-19-3
/\/ ) /@———
42-2-17-1 7@ . .
= %/——42-2-17-4
42-2-19-1 i ] '
L S—42-2-18-3
42-2-5 49 5.40.1 . &L i -

42-2-3 fi‘\ il T

42-2-2 N 7.

42-2-1

i 42218 42-2-18-1 ———42-2-14
. '2;2_(%1 | w—42-2-20-3 5
-2-20-2
@_32'2'1 0-2 42241
42_2_1 3 2'2"1 0"3
—42-2-4-2 g
© EROBHIBIEET S EBHYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
878-V6A-910

45




7 . {TIESLEER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY By Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
42-2 $29864109 114 F 25444 I6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
42-2-1 150180001 6| s SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2-2 150182000 6|2F—wy b SPOOL MAT
42-2-3 126863001 6lXT—novyaL SPOOL CUSHION
42-2-4 502775001 1|1 729wy rA PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-2-4-1 150206002 1le54¥H 216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-2-4-2 $38648001 116417+ hUS/8 NUT, U5/8-28
42-2-5 $04109001 1A rPor 1oy THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-2-6 502783001 14 r7Per16 THREAD GUIDE, 6
42-2-7 540640001 HEEINIEE £ D ATE COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-2-7-1 150174000 1asusvysr COLUMN CAP
42-2-8 156112003 11as a4 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-2-9 150173003 1lasayast COLUMN JOINT
42-2-10 521798001 6l|RT—nxTHYk SPOOL SCREW SET
42-2-10-1 150179002 6lzF—Lus SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-2-10-2 028050246 6|/ H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-2-10-3 021500106 6l1v 2V s NUT, 1 M5
42-2-11 150185009 1A rT7oF RN E THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

2-2-12 138843001 1 HTRIVEF JIOINT * = '

-#42-2-13 150188009 12T =k -4 TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-2-14 150194009 1|27 -k g—4418 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
42-2-15 502779009 2|27 — kg3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-2-16 502788009 20ALY RALH -4 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-2-17 S40641001 1AF=RT725€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-2-17-1 021500106 | 4132V b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-17-2 $37038001 1|+ ~aE5¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-17-3 $37037001 1|+ ~aE5¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-17-4 062501406 2|+~ asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
42-2-18 540642001 HATF=NT7%T8Y B SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-2-18-1 021500106 21324V ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-18-2 $37038001 1|4~k 545x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-18-3 $37037001 1|+~ 3k S5 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-19 | 540643001 1AL F—YEFZ2THY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-2-19-1 014060632 2|7+ b A6X67 & 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-2-19-2 021500106 112 29Y ks NUT, 1 M5
42-2-19-3 $37037001 1|#~3 k5 45x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

142-2-20 540644001 | - 2|FNA—-VEFZTEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET

2-2-20-1 021500106 2{152+ Y bs NUT, 1 M5
[42-2-20-2 031452206 | ~2|vLE24a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-2-20-3 062501006 2|#~35%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
878-V6A-910

46



Gal. 7 — I EB—ER / Gauge parts List
~ IR (76) wgR | e B 575-R
A n Thin Medium | Medium Thick Extra Heavy . Ruffling
Application 4% 4EH 4% 4FH 4FH
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads

SeStandard -23-52F “35.83F -55-S3F 4050-35-E2W | 4050-55-E3W | 4420-25-S3F
H=High-Lift oSt -36-H3F ~26-H3F -56-E3W
E-Exira High-Lift i -37-H3F -57-H3F

gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2. 3 5 3 5 2
18+ (fEE) B '
Needle (Qty) | 151474-011(2) | 151474-014(2) | 151474-016(2) 151474-018 (2) 151474-014 (2)
2 S19304-101 S$19313-201 $19317-101 $25557-001 S$19334-001 525548-101
T (S19312-001) | (S30971-001) (519312001 ) (S19340-001) | (S19340-001) (S19325-001 )
Presser Foot t :
Assy fﬁ JB

BRI F
' (Presser Foot .F)

47

3 $20404-001
§Hik A4
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $25194-0 $20231-001 (4) | $25200-001 (3) | S19185-001 (5)
$HR $25195-0 $20232-001 (5) | S25201-001(5) | S19186-001 (6)
N $19174-0 $20233-001 (6) $19187-001 (7)
eedle Plate $25197-001 (7)
5 $19221-201 $20241-101 $20239-101 $19228-101 $19224-201
FXU R (S19222-201 ) (S20242-101) ($20240-101) ($19229-001 ) (S19225-201)
Main Feed Dog | (S33172-001) (520243-101) (S19223-101) ($19223-101) (S33172-001)
Assy F =
ERYE
Main Feed Dog 2.5
HBE Y T NN
(Chain Feed Dog)
8 . 519245-001 $20244-001 $25566-001 $19247-001
EEIRVE
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6 1.6 2.5
NN TEVM B -CREa NN
7
LAR Xz Az 10 EAR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAR 144074-350 $20898-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
8 TAR (2) (3) $20583-001 (T=1.5)
Lower Knife $20899-001 ( T=1.0)|520899-001 ( T=1.0)
T (3 4,5) (4,5,6,7) $20582-001 ( T=1.5) T=15 $20582-001 (T=1.5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5 )| S20582-001 { T=1.5)
%v-;’[l_’;’ ;r $20423-001 (4, 5)|S20423-001 ( 3,4,5)
P $20421-001 M M $20429-001 $20423-001
<§ L $20421-001 (6,7 )| S20421-001 (6,7 ) Q M
] L L
878-V6A




Ga2 . 7'— Epf—ER / Gauge parts List

575— ' F—7H RAEYIS575—H
S Ruffling: Taping Ruffling W/ Piping
Application A% 4FH 4%
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads
YITOS5R ‘
Sub-Class 4530-54-S3F :
S=Standard 4420-35-S3F | 4430-55-S3F | 4520-35-S3F 55.93F | 4620-35-H3F | 4630-55-S3F
=HG N~
E=Ex§t,ra High-Lift
gt (mm)
5
Needle Gauge 8 S 3 5 8
1
Nidﬂeﬁ%’iy ) 151474-014 (2) 151474-014 (2) | 151474-016 (2) 151474-014 (2)
2 S519321-101 $19326-101 $19330-201 $20882-201 $25550-001
T4 (S19325-001 ) (S19325-001) (S30971-001 ) (S30971-001 ) (S25553-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy
#WITF
(Presser Foot .F)
™
. ,J $20404-001 $20406-001
SHiEAA
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 519497-001 (4) | S19183-001 (5) | S20235-001 (4) | S20231-001 (4) 519183-001 (5)
SR $19182-001 (5) | S19184-001 (6) | S20236-001 (5) | S20232-001 (5) $19184-001 (6)
$20233-001 (6)
Needle Plate
5 S$19224-201 S$19226-101 (5) S20241-101 S20239-101 S$19224-201 $19226-101 (5)
ekt (S19225-201) (S19227-101) (S20242-101) (S20240-101) (S19225-201) (S19227-101)
Main Feed Do (S33172-001) (519223-101)F | (S20243-101) (S19223-101) (833172-001) (S19223-101 ) F
g §19224-201 (6) o _ L $19224-201 (6)
Assy (S19225-201) £ g (S19225-201 )
EEXUH (S33172-101) : | (S33172-001 )L
Main Feed Dog) § §
2 #HBhE U g -
., ¢Chain Feed Dog =
6 $20244-001
=Y
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6
Em NN
7 .
EAR LA
Upper Knife Upper knife
144074-350
8 TARX
Lower Knife
\ﬂ . $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
° LI $20423-001 (4,5
Over Looper $20423-001 M (4.5) S20423-001
S M $20421-001 (6) M
=% L

878-V6A ‘ 48




Ga3 .o —E

o

fm—E& % / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(S33172-001 )

T

S20243-101 )

R4 VT VO R —IREER () | - (F) | BRER —BithEH — BB
A Binding Thin Thin (% - HE) (% - PR ) (FE-E)
Applicati . Thin Medium Thin Medium Medium Thick
pplication 475 5&HK (/MEYA) 53k (/NEYE) Sas
4 Threads 5 Threads ( For small type ) 5 Threads ( For small type ) 5 Threads
Y7552 5020-33-S3F .
Sub-Class 5010-22-92F | 5410.03.52F 34.83F | 5021-33-52F | 5030-54-S3F
4720-34-S2F -23-S2F .24 -55-83F
S=Standard .35-80F 54-SoF -24-S2F -35-83F 34-S2F 56-H3F
H=High-Lift 55 QoF -05-82F -36-H3F -35-S2F 57-HaF
E=Extra High-Lift i -37-H3F el
gtrh (mm) 3 5 5
Needle Gauge 8
:ﬂiélﬁ%’iy ) | 151474014 (2) 151474-011 (2) 151474-014 ( 2) 151474-016 (2)
o S25560-101 S19304-101 S30586-001 (3,4) | S19313-201 S30594-001 (3,4) | S19317-101
: (S19312-001 ) (S19312-001) | *Stitch Tongue | (S30871-001) |/ Stitch Tongue | (S19312-001)
T $30588-001 $30588-001
Presser Foot $30592-001 (5) $30597-001 (5)
Assy W A Stitch Tongue W A Stitch Tongue
$30593-001 S30593-001
BIF
(Presser Foot .F)
3 529146-001
gHiE A
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $25202-001 (4) $25194-001 (2) S20235-001 (4) | S19176-001 (3) | S20231-001 (4)
e $25203-001 (5 ) $25195-001 (3 ) $20236-001 (5} | S19177-001 (4) | S20232-001 (5)
: : $19174-001 (4) $35651-001 (6) | S19178-001 (5) | $20233-001 (6)
Needle Plate $19175-001 (5) $25196-001 (7 ) $25197-001 (7)
5 S519221-201 $20241-101 S19221-201 S20239-101
% U (S19222-201) $20242-101) (S19222-201) (S20240-101 )

(S33172-001 )

(519223-101 )

FEUHE
Main Feed Dog
HEIRYE
(Chain Feed Dog)
6 $20244-001
EEEY
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6
FaN
7
EAX £AR
pperfinte t4074.350
e (2) (3)
ower rniie $20899-001 ( T=1.0) $20899-001 (T=1.0)
;o (520582:001(T=15) (3,4,5) (4,5,6,7) $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5) $20582-001 (T=1.5)

%V’sr)t;/\er $20424-001 (3,4,5) S20424-001 (4 ,5)

P $20423-001 S$20422-001 B $20424-001 B

S M A $20428-001 (6,7) B $20428-001 (6,7)
——=d c c

49 878-V6A




Gad . &' — JEEAE—ER / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

( HIF

Presser Foot .F

—fEithEER (FE - E) EEMA BEYMHA
Bz Medium Thick Extra Heavy Extra Heavy
Application 544 LY. = ( #Roy bA)
5 Threads 5 Threads ( For Vertical Pocket )
Y7552 5033-54-H3A ‘
S=Standard 56-H3A -35.EoW -56-E3W 26
H=High-Lift o -57-FE3W -57-E3W
E=Extra High-Lift -57-H3A
g1 (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 8 5
1 & (E#)
Needle ( Q'ty ) 151474-016 (2) 151474-018 ( 2)
2 ($19312-001 ) 825557-001 519334-001 $30525-001
T4 (S19340-001) (S19340-001) ( $30532-001 )

Main Feed Dog

(S19223-101)

(S19223-101)

“> $21104-001 * ~521104-001
AEAE M ]
Needle Clamp i

Ass -~

i

4 S20231-001 (4) $25200-001 (3) | S19185-001(5) | S19185-001 (5
SR S20232-001 (5) S25201-001 (5) | S19186-001(6) | S19186-001 (6

: S20233-001 (6) S19187-001 (7) | S19187-001 (7
Needle Plate $25197-001 (7))

5 $35840-001 $19228-101

e MR ( S35991-001 ) ( $19229-001 ) oo

S38596-001 )
$19223-101)

Assy F F
ERUE
Main Feed Dog 25
/. HEEY & ‘-“}l———m\- ATvavn—y
)aun Feed Dog Option parts
g 525566-001 $19247-001 gxv bRA-VH
EERUNE For Wet suit
Differential
Feed Dog 25
. E=NN
“’tm\ $38597-001
7
AR BAR 10
Upper Knife Angle knife
B]AR $20898-101
Angle Knife
8 ’F;(Z_ $20583-001 ( T=1.5)
Lower Knife
\ﬂ ; $20582-001 (T=1.5) o
9 EN—N
Over Looper $20428-001 $20438-101
C
SN

878-V6A

50




Ga5 . ' —JEm—E R / Gauge parts List

51

575~ F—TH
B2 SSH Ruffling Taping
Application New Synthetic Fiber S5&EH 5E&%
5 Threads 5 Threads
Y705
Sub-Class
S=Standard 5080-35-S3F 5420-24-S3F 5420-34-S3F 5430-55-S3F 5520-34-S3F
H=High-Lift -25-S3F -35-838F -56-H3F -35-S3F
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 2 3 5 3
18 (E#)
Needle ( Qty ) 151474-039 ( 2) 151474-014 (2)
2 836875-001 S25548-101 519321101 519326-101 $19330-201
| (S19312-001 ) (S19325-001 ) (S19325-001 ) (S19325-001) (S30971-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy
#BITF
(Presser Foot .F)
3
gk A4H
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $36874-001 $25198-001 (4) | S19497-001 (4) | S$19183-001 (5) | S20235-001 (4)
iR S$25199-001 (5) $19182-001 (5) $19184-001 (6) $20236-001 (5)
Needle Plate o [ ﬂ o [ © [
U [ []
) ) §
© © ©
5 S36871-001 §19224-201 S$19226-101 (5) S19241-101
Y ( S36872-001 ) (S19225-201 ) (S19227-101) (S20242-101)
Main Feed Do (S20243-101) (S33172-001 ) (S$19223-101)F | (S20243-101)
M 9 $19224-201 (6)
S8y (519225-201 )
ERUE (S83172-101 )L
Main Feed Dog A
FEIEUE
(Chain Feed Dog)
6
EHRUSE
Differential
Feed Dog
7
LAR AR
Upper Knife Upper knife
144074-350
8 TAR
Lower Knife
\“ T $20582-001 (T=1.5)
%V-é:r’l'_’;; ‘er $20424-001 (5)
3 520424-001 B $20424-001
<§ B $20428-001 (6) B
=1 c
878-V6A




Gas . '—E

f—E R / Gauge parts List

7F—7H NRAETST75—R NAUTF4 VR
B Taping Ruffling W / Piping Binding 3FST —LEER (¥ - FE)
Application S&EH 5&H S&H . S N?\hedclfs
5 Threads 5 Threads 5 Threads in- Medium
g7772 5530-54-S3F
o Sub-Class eoor | 5620-35-S3F | 5630-55-S3F | 5720-34-S2F | 6030-B5-H2F | 6030-B5-H3F
H=High-Lift 56-H3F -56-H3F -35-82F ‘
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
5 , 2.2
Needle Gauge 3 5 3 5
1
Nfid(ﬁ%%y ) | 151474-018(2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 (3)
2 S$20882-201 S$25550-001 825555-001 525560-101 S$25562-101
0971-001 25553-001 19312-00 19312-001
4T 4R (S3 ) (S ) (S 1) (519312-001)
Presser Foot
Assy
HIF
_ .(Presser Foot .F)
\\ ) [
Ny $20406-001 $20404-001 $20406-001 520404-001
§ti A4H =
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S20231-001 (4) $19183-001 (5) | S$25202-001 (4 )'
$HR 520232-001 (5) $19184-001 (6) $25203-001 (5)
E $20233-001 (6)
Needie Plate
5 §20239-101 S19224-201 ' $19226-101 (5) S19221-201 $20239-101
E e (520240-101) (S19225-201) (S19227-101) (S19222-201) (S20240-101 )

s

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(S19223-101)

(S33172-001 )

(S19223-101 )F
§19224-201 (6)
(S19225-201 )

(S33172-001 )
L

(S19223-101)

Over Looper
A\

s \

S20424-001 (4,5)
B
$20428-001 (6 )
C

$20424-001 (5)

Fmym | [ ( 833172-001 )
Main Feed Dog § 5
VEBYE || H i_
~'fC)hain Feed Dog) - 1@ _Kj\_
6 S20244-001 §19246-001 $20244-001
EEEYHE
Differential
Feed Dog _
1.6 1.6 1.6
1.0]1:“\_ mt‘_K]\_ 1-°tﬂ\.
7
AR EAR
Upper Knife Upper knife
144074-350
8 FAR
Lower Knife
\I T $20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 E—nr

$20424-001 B $20424-001
B $20428-001 (6) B
c

$§20430-001
D

878-V6A

52




Ga7 . 7' — P8P —E R / Gauge parts List

Needle (Qty)

. 3FE 5 75—H
%ﬁ 3 Needles
Application Ruffling
BTSSR
Sub-Class
S=Standard 6430-B5-H3A
H=High-Lift
E=Extra High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5,22
18 (8% )

151474014 (3)

2

i
Presser Foot
Assy

#WTF
(Presser Foot .F)

Vet

$31981-001
( $19325-001 ) %

ay

3

g A
Needle Clamp
Assy

$29148-001

4
iR
Needle Plate

$31979-001 5 0
[]
f

©

5
EXRYEA
Main Feed Dog
Assy
EERUN
Main Feed Dog
Fodip- 0k
(Chain Feed Dog

$19226-101
(S19227-101 )
(S19223-101 )
F

6
| EERUSE
Differential
Feed Dog

$19246-001

7
BAR
Angle Knife

$20896-101

8 TAR
Lower Knife

AV

$20582-001 (T=1.5)

9 EN—nr
Over Looper

PN

$20430-001
D

53

878-V6A




Wa. 45 AJb / Warning labels

&5~V / Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
Butmerscl, BEEES N - H 40 X64 | S38350-001
B T
capel, operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
ng.
)
F—RAZ—Y
878-V6A-052
)

54



#5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
500075000 |A -66 4 519229001 |Ga5 -5 51 520240101 |Gaz -5 48
501943001 {Z -7 42 Gaé -5 52 Gas -5 51
502573000 [E -38 14 519245001 |Gal -6 47 Gab -5 52
502606000 {A -3 2 Ga5 -6 51 S20241101 |Gal -5 47
502775001 |Z -42-1-4 44 : Gab -6 52 Gad -5 50

Z -42-2-4 46 519246001 |Ga3 -6 49 520242101 |Gal -5 47
502778002 jZz -42-1-14 44 Gad -6 50 Gad -5 50
502779009 jZz -42-1-16 44 Ga7 -6 53 520243101 | Gat -5 47
' |Z -42-2-15 46 519247001.| Ga6, -6 52 Gaz -5 48
S02783001 |Z° -42-2-6. " | -46 519304101 |Gal =~ -2 47 ' Gagd -5 50
502786002 |Z -42-1-15 44 519307001 |D -50-1-4 12 'S20244001 |Ga2 -6 48
502788009 |Z -42-1-17 44 o D -50-6-4 12 Ga5 -6 51
Z -42-2-16 46 519308001 |D -50-1-5 12 Ga6 -6 52
502874001 |P -1-4 32 D -50-6-5 12 520245001 fGal -6 47
504109001 |Z -42-1-5 44 519309001 |D -50-1-6 12 Gad -6 50
~ Z -42-2-5 46 D -50-6-6 12 520305001 |A -2 2
506701000 |z -18 42 519311101 |D -50-1-1 12 520306000 A -5 2
506704001 1z -39 42 D -50-5-1 12 520309101 {A - 11 2
Z -39 42 D -50-6-1 12 520310001 A -13 2
507477009 |A -84 4 D -50-10-1 12 520311000 |A -14 2
508956100 jL -8 26 D -50-15-1 12 520313000 [A -20 2.
Z -68 42 519312001 |Gal -2 47 520314000 jA -21 2"
Z -b68 42 Gaz -2 48 520319001 A -27-3 2
508957001 L -7 26 Ga5 -2 51 520320101 A -27-5 2
512987002 jL -10 26 Gab -2 52 520321001 A -27-6 2
519174001 |Gal -4 47 519313201 |Gat -2 47 520324101 A -33 2
519175001 |Gal -4 47 519317101 |Ga2 -2 48 520325001 |A -35 2
519176001 |Gal -4 47 519321101 |Ga3 -2 49 520327101 {A -27-8 2
519177001 {Gal -4 47 519325001 |Ga3 -2 49 520328001 |A -37 2
519178001 jGal -4 47 Ga7 -2 53 520330100 |A -39 2
519182001 | Ga3 -4 49 519326101 |Ga3 -2 49 520331001 |A -40 2
Gad -4 50 519330201 |Ga4 -2 50 520334000 A -43 2
519183001 jGa3 -4 49 519334001 |Ga6 -2 52 520338200 |A -61 4
Gad -4 50 519340001 |Ga5 -2 51 520339000 |A -62 4
519184001 | Ga3 -4 49 Gab -2 52 520340001 |A -69 4
Gad -4 50 519368001 |D -50-16-2 12 520342001 [A -70 4
519185001 jGa6 -4 52 519497001 |Ga3 -4 49 M -65 30
$19186001 JGab -4 52 520115001 |D -38-2 10 520344009 |A -74 4
519187001 | Gaé -4 52 520117001 |D -38-3 10 520345009 |A -10 2
519221201 |Gal -5 47 520118151 |2 -91 42 A -75 4
Ga5 -5 51 520131009 |R -5-6-1 38 520346000 [A -80 4
Gab -5 52 520134001 |R -5-6-1-1 38 520353000 B -21 6
519222201 {Gal -5 47 520135001 {R -5-6-1-2 38 520355002 | H -9-2-2 20
Ga5 -5 51 520158101 [M -72 30 520356001 |B - 11 6
Gaé -5 52 520180001 |L -29 26 520361001 |B -17 6
519223101 |Ga2 -5 48 520199001 |L -14 26 520362151 |B -18 . 6
Ga3 -5 49 L -16 26 520366000 |B -23 6
Gad -5 50 L -18 26 520386101 |C -7 8
Ga5 -5 - 51 520200001 L -30 26 520391001 |C -7-4 8
Gaé -5 52 520231001 |Ga2z -4 48 520392000 |C -7-5 8
Ga7 -5 53 : Ga5 -4 51 L -34 26
519224201 |Ga3 -5 49 520232001 |Gaz -4 48 520393101 |C -8 8
Gad -5 50 Ga5 -4 51 520404001 |Gal -3 47
519225201 |Ga3 -5 49 520233001 |Ga2 -4 48 Gaz -3 48
Ga4d -5 50 Gas -4 51 Ga3 -3 49
519226101 |Ga3 -5 49 520234001 |Gal -4 47 Gad -3 50
Ga4 -5 50 520235001 |Gal -4 47 Ga5 -3 51
Ga7 -5 53 Gad -4 50 520406001 |Ga2 -3 48
519227101 |Ga3 -5 49 520236001 |Gal -4 47 - |Ga3 -3 49
Ga4 -5 50 Gad -4 50 Gad -3 50
Ga7 -5 53 520239101 |Ga2 -5 48 Ga5 -3 51
519228101 |Ga5 -5 51 Ga5 -5 51 520412000 |A -48 2
Gab -5 52 Ga6 -5 52 A -55 4

55




CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  [Page CODE
520412000 |Z -67 42 520561001 |E - 67 16 520689001
520413051 [C -18 8 520571101 |G -2 18 520690001
520414001 |C -20 8 520574001 |G -8 18 520691001
520415101 |C -22 8 520577001 |G -12 18 520693001
520416101 |C -23 8 520578101 |G -13 18 $20694001
520418051 |C -24 8 520579101 |G - 15-2 18 520695001
$20421001 |Gal -9 47 520582001 |Ga1l -8 47 520696001

Ga2 -9 48 Ga2 -8 48 520697001
Ga5 -9 51 Ga3 -8 49 520698121
520422001 |Gal -9 47 | Ga4 -8 50 520701001
520423001 |Gal -9 47 Ga5 -8 51 520702001
Ga2 -9 48 Ga6 -8 52 520703051
Ga3 -9 | 49 Ga7 -8 53 $20707001
Gad 9 50 $20583001 [Ga5 -8 51 520718000
Gas -9 | 51 Ga6 -8 52 520719000
520424001 |Gal -9 47 520585001 |G -27 18 520721001
Ga2 -9 48 520589101 |G -9-1 18 $20722001
Ga3 -9 49 520590101 |G -9:2 18 520723001
|Gas -9 50 520591101 |G -17 18 520740101
Ga5 -9 51 $20598000 |H -2 20 $20743001
)20428001 |Ga1l -9 | 47 -3 22 520769000
Ga2 -9 |48 520601061 |H <5 -~ |20 | -| 520878000
Ga3 -9 49 520625151 |J - 11 22 :
Ga4 -9 50 520626001 |J - 14-1 22 520882201
Gas -9 51 520627001 |J - 14-2 22 520896101
$20429001 |Ga5 -9 51 520640001 [K -10 24
Ga6 -9 52 520641001 |K - 11 24
$20430001 |Ga6 -9 52 $20649051 |K -20 24 520897101
Ga7 -9 53 520652001 |K -24 24 520898101
520438101 |Ga5 -9 51 $20653001 |K -27 24
Ga6 -9 52 520654001 |K -29 24
520456000 |P -1-6 32 520655101 |L -1 26 520899001
$20459000 |P -1-7 32 520656101 [L -4 26 521091000
$20460000 |P -1-8 32 520657001 L -4-1 26 521092000
P -52 32 520658001 |L -4-3 26 521104001
520461101 |P -5 32 520660000 |L -4-4 26
$20464000 P -5-1 32 520661000 |L -4-5 26 521125001
520467001 |P -5-5 32 520662100 |L -4-6 26 521126001
520468001 |P -1 32 520663000 [L -4-7 26 521127001
$20469000 |P - 1-1 32 520666001 L -17 26 521128001
)20470000 |P -1-2 32 520668100 |L -22 26 $21129001
520471000 |P - 1-3 32 520669000 |L - 24 26 521130051
520472001 |D -1 10 520671000 |L -28 26 521133001
520476001 |D - 4-1 10 $20672001 |M -1 28 521134001
520477001 |D -4-2 10 $20673001 |M - 11 28 521135001
520485001 |D -19 10 520675001 |M -8 28 521136101
520496101 |E -1 14 520676051 |M -9 28 521137001
520500001 |E -1-2 14 R -2-1-5 34 521293001
520500002 |E -1-2 14 520677000 |M - 10 28 $21294001
$20500003 [E -1-2 14 520678001 |M - 14-1 28 521295001
520507001 |E -3-1 14 520679001 |M - 15 28 521296001
$20523000 |E -43 14 520681000 |M -17 28 521297001
520524000 |E -44 14 R -2-1-7 34 521298001
520525001 |E  -45 14 520682101 |M -18-2 28 $21299001
520526900 |E -47 14 520682102 |M - 18-4 28 521300001
520527001 |E -83 16 $20682103 |M - 18-1 28 521301001
520530001 |E -30 14 520682104 |M - 18-3 28 521302001
520543101 |E -51 14 520682105 |R -2-1-8 34 521303001
520544000 |E -52 14 520683001 {M -19 28 $21304001
520547001 |E -55 16 520684101 |M -23 28 521305001
$20548001 |E -59 16 520685001 |M -25 28 521306001
520554001 |E -58 16 520686001 | M -26 28 521307001
520560001 |E _-66 16 520687001 |M -37 28 521310001

NNNNNN

—_ e I NPN NN e s O N -

W

1
i

1

[
[l
o, WWONUIN

!
1

1
AINNNMNNDNNNDN
'

VOV XAV NVXND I DDA D OIS




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
521311001 {R -6-2 34 523621101 |[E -72 16 530135101 |R - 3-1 36
521312001 |R -6-3 34 E -76 16 530135102 |R -3-2 36

1521313001 |R -6-6 34 E -78 16 530137011 {R -6 34
$21314001 |R -6-7 34 G -16-1 18 530298201 |R 38
S$21315001 R -6-9 34 523626001 |H -7 20 530298202 |R 38
S$21316001 |R -6-11 34 J -6 22 530298203 |R 38
$21318000 R -5-3 38 523628051 |E -71 16 530298204 |R 38
$21341001 |Q -1-6 32 523651002 jR -2-1-18 34 530298205 |R 38
$21373101 |R -3-1-1 36 R -59 38 530298206 |R 38
$21375001 |[R  -3-1-1-2 36 S23773001 jQ -1-2 32 530299204 |R 38

R -3-2-1-2 .36 | 1523774001 |R- -6-8 34 530299205 |R 38
$2137600%1 |R -3-1-1-9 36 | |S23775001 |'R- -2-1-6 34 - 530299206 |R 38
R -3-2-1-9 36 $23777101 |R -2-1-4 34 530303001 |R -5 38
$21377001 |R ~3-1-1-11 36 $23779001 {R -2-6 34 530304001 R -2 34
R -3-2-1-11 36 523896101 |Q -1-1 32 530517101 A -73 4
$21378001 |R ~3-1-1-12 36 523897001 |Q -1-4 32 530525001 |Gaé -2 52
R -3-2-1-12 36 S24473000 |Z -14 42 530532001 |Gae -2 52
S21379001 |R -3-1-2 36 525019001 {R -5-8 38 $30562000 |D -28 10
$21380101 |R -3-2-1 36 525182001 {A -92 4 E -18 14
521381001 R -3-2-2 36 525183001 JA -92 4 530586001 JGal -2 47 -
521590000 |R -2-4 34 525184001 {A -93 4 530588001 | Ga1 -2 47
521798001 |Z -42-1-10 44 $25194001 {Gal -4 47 530590001 |D -50-16-5 12 -
Z -42-2-10 46 S25195001 |Gal -4 47 530591001 |D -50-16-8 12
$23337009 |A -7 2 525196001 | Gal -4 47 530592001 | Ga1l -2 47
523341009 |D -31 10 525197001 {Ga2 -4 48 530593001 }Ga1 -2 47
$23342001 jC -1-2 8 525198001 jGa3 -4 49 530594001 | Gat -2 47
c -7-1 8 525199001 |Ga3 -4 49 530597001 ] Gat -2 47
G -1-3 18 525200001 |Ga5 -4 51 530888001 {D -40 10
H -9-1-1 20 525201001 |Ga5 -4 51 530889001 |D -38-4 10
S23346101 |H -1-2 20 525202001 |Ga5 -4 51 530890000 |G -15-6 18
S23349001 |R -6-13 34 $25203001 |Ga5 -4 51 $30971001 | Gal -2 a7
$23350001 |A -63 4 525204001 | Gaé -4 52 Gad -2 50
$23351001 |A -65 4 S25526000 |L -35 26 Gas -2 51
$23353001 |Z -58 42 525530001 {B - 1-1 6 531109201 {R 38
$23356001 |Z -10 42 §25548101 |Ga3 -2 49 531109202 |R 38
523357001 |A -79 4 525550001 {Gad -2 50 531109203 |R 38
$23360001 |E -37 14 $25553001 | Gad -2 50 $31109204 R 38
E -42 14 $25555001 {Gad -2 50 531109205 |R 38
K -18 24 525557001 JGas -2 51 531109206 |R 38
$23364000 |D -44 10 525560101 |Ga5 -2 51 $31110204 |R 38 .
523366001 L -3 26 525562101 |Gae6 -2 52 531110205 {R 3¢
$23367001 |A -16 2 525566001 |Ga5 -6 51 531110206 |R 38
523418002 |C -21 8 525818001 |E -61 16 531867001 A -92 4
M -27 28 525879001 jL -32 26 531881101 |K -12 24
P -2 32 527868001 |B - 16 6 $31975001 jGa6 -4 52
R -2-5 34 529094001 |[E -69 16 $31979001 |Ga7 -4 53
T -6 40 529102001 |K -6 24 531981001 | Ga7 -2 53
S23452002 |M -22 28 S29146001 |Gal -3 47 $32140001 |Q -1 32
M -74 30 Ga3 -3 49 532276001 |M -14-2 28
S23453001 |E -84 16 529148001 |Ga6 -3 52 533172001 ] Gal -5 47
523456101 | C -25 8 Ga7 -3 53 Ga3 -5 49
K -30 24 529631001 |Ga5 -3 51 Gad -5 50
523458101 |E -7 14 529700000 {H -9-3 20 Ga5 -5 51
523460001 |L -4-11 26 529824000 |T -4 40 Gab -5 52
$23611101 |H -15 20 529827000 | T -4 40 535651001 | Gal -4 47
523612001 |E -73 16 529831000 |T -7 40 535840001 |Ga2 -5 48
$23614101 1 -12 22 529835001 | T -5 40 535991001 | Gaz -5 48
K -25 24 529855109 |Z -42-1 44 535992001 jGa2z -6 48
$23615001 |[E -5 14 529864109 |Z -42-2 46 535997001 |Z ~-29 42
$23616101 A -25-2 2 529933000 |P -5-3 32 Z -64-3 44
E -82 16 529934000 |P -5-4 32 536007001 |Z -64-4 44
523619001 |G -6 18 530121001 |M -5-2 30 536864001 |E -3-2 16
H -6 20 530122001 {M -38-2 30 536871001 |Ga2 -5 48

57




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
536872001 |Ga2 -5 48 539670000 |D -24 10 544939001 {K -16 24
536873001 |GaZz -6 48 $39671101 |D -26 10 546849001 D -21 10
$36874001 |Ga2 -4 48 $39672001 |D -29 10 546887001 |D -2 10
536875001 |Ga2 -2 48 $39674001 |E -9 14 546889001 |{D -5 10
$37037001 |Z -42-1-18-3 | 44 $39675001 {E -10 14 546891001 |E -23 14

Z -42-1-19- 44 $39676121 |E -15 14 S46895001 |E -68 16
Z -42-1-20- 44 539677021 |E -16 14 S46896001 {H -9 20
Z -42-2-17- 46 G -5 18 546899001 j|C -7-2 8
Z -42-2-18- 46 H -4 20 D -22 10
Z -42-2-19- 46 I -9 22 H -9-1-2 20
$37038001 |Z -42-1-18- 44 $39678021 [E -17 14 S46900001 {B -13 6
Z -42-1-19- 44 $39679001 |E -20 14 S46901001 |H -9 20
Z -42-2-17 46 539683000 |E -26 14 S46903001 |{H -13 20
Z -42-2-18- 46 $39684021 |E -27 14 546904001 |J -5 22
$37060001 | Wa 54 $39685001 |E -28 14 S46905001 fL -12 26
$37070121 |D -34 10 $39690021 |E -36 14 S46907001 {Z - 11 42
538305001 |A -29-1 2 E -41 14 S46921001 |B -1 6
538306051 |C -26 8 K -8 24 S46922001 |8 -1 6
$38307001 |C -28 8 K -19 24 546928001 {C -1 8
1538312050 |E -24 14 $39691001 |E -39 14 S46931001 |C -1 8
*$38320100 |H -9-2-1 20 $39692021 |E -50 14 546932001 |C -1 8
(’S38330050 | M -46 28 S39694021 |E -64 16 546936001 |G -1 18
538349001 | Wa 54 $39695001 |E -65 16 S46937001 |H -1 20
$38350001 | Wa 54 539704021 |G -4 18 S46940001 |H -1 20
538595001 |Gaé -5 52 $39707001 |G -19 18 S46943001 {J -1 22
538596001 [Gabé -5 52 $39708001 |G -25 18 546944001 |J -1 22
538597001 |Gaé -6 52 S39709021 |G -28 18 004350812 {E -31 14
$38645001 |Z ~-65 42 $39728021 |H -3 20 011502012 |R -6-15 34
538648001 |Z -42-1-4-2 44 I -8 22 012060632 {B -25 6
Z -42-2-4-2 46 $39729021 {K -1 24 D -25 10
539564021 |A -23 2 $39732021 |K -3 24 E -2 14
$39565101 1B -24 6 539733001 |K -4 24 E -4 14
$39571021 |C -10 8 539734021 |K -7 24 E -7341 16
$39577000 |D -2-1 10 $39741021 |K -21 24 G -6-1 18
$39589021 |E -8 14 $39742021 |K -22 24 H -6-1 20
$39593021 |E -54 16 $39756021 |M -63 30 -2 22
$39596021 {E -54-1 16 $39757001 | M -67 30 R -6-4 34
1539607001 {A -8 2 $39769051 |E -40 14 012400432 |A -27-4 2
$39611001 |A -27 2 $39770001 |{D -17 10 A -32 2
1539612001 |A -27-1 2 $39773001 |E -35 14 A -40-1 2
$39613001 A -27-2 2 S40640001 |Z -42-1-7 44 D -30 10
539625151 A -49 2 Z -42-2-7 46 E -29 14
539626021 |A -58 4 S40641001 |Z -42-1-18 44 H -13 20
539629021 B -3 6 7 -42-2-17 46 K -5 24
$39630000 |B -10 6 540642001 |Z -42-1-19 44 R -6-12 34
S39631000 |B -20 6 Z -42-2-18 46 012400536 |L -4-2 26
539644021 |C -2 8 540643001 |Z -42-1-20 44 012400632 |A -42 2
539645021 |C -3 8 Z -42-2-19 46 012400832 {A -31 2
$39646021 |C -4 8 S40644001 {Z -42-1-21 44 E -32 14
$39647000 |C -5 8 Z -42-2-20 46 012500536 L -2 26
539648021 |C -9 8 $42042021 |E -33 14 014060632 |z -42-1-20-1 | 44
$39649021 |C -14 8 S42050001 |A -29-2 2 Z -42-2-19-1] 46
$39650051 |C -16 8 S43453001 A -97 4 014780622 R -3-1-1-6 36
539654051 |C -30 8 $43521000 |L -36-2 26 R -3-2-1-6 36
539659021 |D -6 10 $43522000 |L -36-1 26 017060812 |H -8 20
539660001 |D -7 10 $43523000 |L -36 26 I -7 22
S39661001 |D -8 10 S43916001 |E -48 14 017061612 {C - 1-3-1 8
$39662001 |D -9 .10 S44535001 |A -25-3 2 G -1-241 18
$39663021 |D - 11 10 S44536000 |A -24 2 017081606 {R -3-1-1-8 36
$39664001 |D -12 10 S44744001 |D - 38-1 10 R -3-2-1-8 36
539665001 |D -15 10 544821001 |A -94 4 017085502 |Z -64-5 44
$39666001 | D -20 10 $44935001 |K -14 24 017500812 |G -26 18
539669101 |D -23 10 544937001 | K _-15 24 017501212 |A -64 4

58




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
017781012 |R -3-1-1-4 36 025660132 [D -50-10-4 12 060400812 |L -26 26
R -3-1-1-10 | 36 025710232 |E -12 14 L -33 26
R -3-1-1-13 | 36 E -13 14 M -4 28
R -3-2-1-4 36 028050242 |M -64 30 M -20 28
R -3-2-1-10 | 36 028050246 |z -42-1-10-2 | 44 M -43 28
R -3-2-1-13 | 36 Z -42-2-10-2 | 46 R -6-14 34
018061432 |E -53 14 028060242 |B -27 6 Z -64-11 44
H -10 20 028080242 |z -32 42 Z -64-12 44
K -12-1 24 Z -64-7 44 060401012 |A -25-1 2
K- -14-1 24 - 031411304 |z - -57 42 A -47 2
L -6 76 1031452206 |z -42-1-21-2 | 44 o le -3 32
018061632 |E -8-1 14 Z -42-2-20-2 | 46 060401412 {A -28 2
E -34 14 034422006 |R -5-6-2 38 M -68 30
E -40-1 14 047161042 |D -50-16-7 12 060630712 |E - 75-1 16
E -60 16 047250842 |E - 1-1 14 061400812 |A -18 2
018062532 |B -28 6 047301042 |E - 3-2-1 16 A -26 2
C -15 8 047301642 |D -2-2 10 B -6 6
D -13 10 047401642 |D -21-1 10 L -23 26
018401032 |R -2-3 34 047502542 |D -16 10 062060812 |G -18 18
018401622 |C  -1-1-1 8 E -57 16 G -21 18
G -1-1 18 047602042 |A -54 4 062061412 |z -66 42
H -1-1 20 048040342 |E -14 14 062300412 |G -16-2 18
J-1-1 22 E -70 16 062300512 |Q -1-7 32
018401632 |R -2-2 34 048090342 |D -27 10 062300612 |K -17 24
021060302 |R -2-1-20 34 E -19 14 062300812 |C -29 8
R -2-7 34 048400242 |B -14 6 R -2-1-11 34
021080106 |Z -33 42 060300412 |D -35 10 062350512 |R -2-1-27 34
Z -64-8 a4 M -30 28 062350612 |M -70 30
021400106 |z -70 42 060300512 |z -92 42 Q -19 32
Z -70 42 060300612 |D -39 10 062350812 |Cc -7-3 8
021400202 |R -3-1-3 36 M -52 28 c -27 8
R -3-2-3 36 060350812 |A -67 4 R -6-5 34
021400212 |A -53 4 E -62 16 062351016 |L -4-8 26
D -18 10 J -16 22 062400612 |A -30 2
Q -1-5 32 K -28 24 c -19 8
R -2-1-22 34 060351012 |J -15 22 R -2-1-25 34
R -6-10 34 060400512 |A -60 4 Z -59 42
021500106 |z -42-1-10-3 | 44 L -1741 26 062400812 |A -9 2
Z -42-1-18-1] 44 060400612 |A -12 2 B -5 6
Z -42-1-19-1 ] 44 A -27-7 2 R -2-1-16 34
Z -42-1-20-2 | 44 A -279 2 R -5-4 38
Z -42-1-21-1] 44 A -34 2 062401012 |A -22 2
Z -42-2-10-3| 46 A -36 2 B -22 6
Z -42-2-17-1| 46 A -46 2 c -17 8
Z -42-2-18-1| 46 A -50 4 C -31 8
Z -42-2-198-2 46 A -59 4 E -6 14
Z -42-2-20-1] 46 D -10 10 P -6 32
021500216 |K -9 24 E -22 14 Q -2 32
021500303 |R -6-7-1 34 H -16 20 R -3-1-4 36
021500312 |R -6-16 34 M -24 28 R -3-2-4 36
025030132 |D -50-16-3 12 M -32 28 062401212 |A -4 2
_ G -14 18 M -36 28 A -52 4
025040132 |A -45 2 M -39 28 G -10-1 18
E -49 14 M -41 28 062401406 |z -71 42
G -1 18 M -45 28 zZ -71 42
P -4 32 M -54 28 062401612 |A -81 4
025040232 |R -5-5 38 M -57 28 R -2-1-21 34
025040332 |z -60 42 M -76 30 062402512 |G -10-2 18
025050132 |A -72 4 T -8 40 062501006 |Z -42-1-21-3 | 44
025060332 |D -14 10 060400812 |A -15 2 Z -42-2-20-3| 46
025080236 |z -64-6 44 A -17 2 062501406 |z -42-1-18-4 | 44
025350332 |A -68 4 G -29 18 Z -42-2-17-4 | 46
E -63 16 L -11 26 062670712 | D -41 10

59




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
062670712 | D -50-1-7 | 12 146427001 | C -12-1 8 155261000 K -23 24
D -50-5-4| 12 M -47 28 155510001 M -62 30
D -50-6-7| 12 146592001 M -21 28 155559001 B -12 6
D -50-10-6 | 12 146598001 A -T1 4 156112003 | Z -42-1-8 | 44
D -50-15-4 | 12 : Q -13 32 Z -42-2-8 | 46
072600000 B -7 6 146600001 Q -1-8 32 156482000 A -51 4
076203000 B -15 ] 147893009 Z -89 42 158722002 1 -7 22
081005070 E -1 14 Z -69 42 158782101 M -61 28
081005670 E -56 16 147919051 | Z -48-1 42 183797009 Z -56 42
081008070 L -5 26 147919052 | Z -48-2 42 183798001 Z -64 44
081009070 A =77 4 147942001 { L -12-1 26 213650001 zZ -31 42
081020070 E -21 14 148084001 L -20 26 Z -64-9 44
081031870 B -4 6 148782001 J -13 22 500296002 | D -50-16-6 | 12
081044070 L -9 26 K -26 24
100032003 C -33 8 148797001 R -3-1-1-5} 36
100080004 | D -50-15-3 | 12 R -3-2-1-5] 36
100136001 | R -5-1-4 | 38 148798109 |{R -3-1-1-7 ] 36
101118001 R -5-2 38 R -3-2-1-7} 36
101572101 Z -5 42 149570001 zZ - 42
] 102707002 R -2-8 34 150173003 | Z -42-1-9 | 44
104450101 c -n 8 Z -42-2-9 | 46
105161004 D -3 10 150174000 | z-42-1-7-1 | 44
105288001 | D -50-1-3 | 12 Z-42-2-7-1 | 46
D -50-10-3 | 12 150179002 |Z-42-1-10-1 | 44
106640001 | D -50-5-3 | 12 Z-42-2-10-1 | 46
D -50-10-5] 12 150180001 | Z -42-1-1 | 44
108494001 | R -5-1-2 | 38 Z -42-2-11 46
108495001 | R -5-1-3 38 150182000 | Z -42-1-2 | 44
110832009 M -12 28 Z -42-2-2 ] 46
116016001 Z -72 42 150185009 |z -42-1-11| 44
Z -72 42 Z -42-2-11] 46
117466000 zZ -13 42 150188009 {Z -42-1-13 ]| 44
118735002 | C -1-3-2 8 Z -42-2-13 | 46
G -1-2-2 | 18 150194009 |z -42-2-14| 46
118770001 A . -44 2 150206002 | Z -42-1-4-1 | 44
122991001 Z -25 42 Z -42-2-4-1] 46
125324001 | G -11-2 18 150307000 P -15 32
126863001 | Z -42-1-3 | 44 150755001 | D -50-16-4 | 12
Z -42-2-3 | 46 150813001 M -69 30
138843001 |Z -42-1-12] 44 151474011 Gal -1 47
Z -42-2-12| 46 151474014 | Gat -1 47
140530002 | D -50-6-3 | 12 Ga3 -1 49
142002001 Z -8 42 Gad -1 50
142262001 Z -24 42 Ga5 -1 51
142628001 E -25 14 Ga7 -1 53
142999101 | Z -42-1-6 | 44 151474016 | Gaz -1 48
143767002 R -5-1 38 Ga5 -1 51
143980001 | R -5-1-1 38 Gab -1 52
144074350 | G - 15-1 18 151474018 | Ga> -1 51
Gatl -7 47 Gab -1 52
Ga2 -7 48 151474039 | Ga2 -1 48
Ga3 -7 49 153318201 | Z -64-2 44
Gad -7 50 155162001 c -7-6 8
Ga5 -7 51 H -9-1-3 | 20
Gab6 -7 52 K -12-2 24
144103009 M -13 28 K -14-2 24
144225002 zZ -4 42 155197101 {R -3-1-1-1] 36
144504001 M -860 28 R -3-2-1-1] 36
144784001 | R -2-1-10 | 34 155199101 {R -3-1-1-3| 36
144875001 L -4-9 26 R -3-2-1-3] 36
144876001 | L -4-10 26 155247000 G -3 18
145277205 Z -19 42 H -1 20
146293001 C -6 38 J -10 22

60




TSH-T R/

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-V6A
S97V6A-101
2002.03.C (1)






